

BID SUMMARY					BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3			
OWNER: City of Selah PROJECT: WATER SERVICE METER IMPROVEMENTS - EQUIPMENT ONLY PWB PROJECT NO.: PC22-96103-046 HLA PROJECT NO.: 21221 BID OPENING DATE: April 7, 2022					General Pacific 22414 NE Townsend Way Fairview, OR 97024		Consolidated Supply Co. PO Box 5788 Portland, OR 97228					
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						


Base Bid Schedule A - Existing Meter Retrofit/Register Replacement - 2022 Purchase

1	A	Bond, Insurance, and Submittals	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 20,048.65	\$ 20,048.65		\$ -
2	A	Meter Data Collection and Programming Equipment, Hardware, and Software	1	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 32,886.66	\$ 32,886.66		\$ -
3	A	Onsite Installation Assistance, Software, and Hardware Setup	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00		\$ -
4	A	Onsite Training and Instruction to Owner, O&M Documents, and Commissioning Reports	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,666.67	\$ 2,666.67		\$ -
5	A	Three Years of Annual Software and Service Fees	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 81,196.20	\$ 81,196.20	\$ 75,038.06	\$ 75,038.06		\$ -
6	A	Meter Interface Unit and Thru-the-Lid Installation Accessories	947	EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 113,640.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 109,852.00	\$ 106.67	\$ 101,013.65		\$ -
7	A	Meter Interface Unit and Remote Wall Installation Accessories	5	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 111.17	\$ 555.87		\$ -
8	A	Meter Register for Existing 5/8 x 3/4-Inch through 1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter	814	EA	\$ 70.00	\$ 56,980.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 52,910.00	\$ 121.33	\$ 98,765.06		\$ -
9	A	5/8 x 3/4-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	100	EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 13,200.00		\$ -
10	A	1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	4	EA	\$ 240.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 1,008.00		\$ -
11	A	1-1/2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	12	EA	\$ 570.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 531.00	\$ 6,372.00	\$ 586.67	\$ 7,040.00		\$ -
12	A	2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	24	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 18,240.00	\$ 714.00	\$ 17,136.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 17,760.00		\$ -
13	A	Type A Meter Box Lid	87	EA	\$ 90.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 4,263.00	\$ 122.91	\$ 10,693.43		\$ -
14	A	Type C Meter Box Lid	274	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 27,400.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 13,974.00	\$ 65.60	\$ 17,974.40		\$ -
15	A	Type E Meter Box Lid	1,336	EA	\$ 110.00	\$ 146,960.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 112,224.00	\$ 106.80	\$ 142,684.80		\$ -
16	A	Type E-XL Meter Box Lid	96	EA	\$ 180.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 13,152.00	\$ 166.40	\$ 15,974.40		\$ -
17	A	Meter Box and Lid for 5/8 x 3/4-Inch through 1-Inch Meter, Complete	327	EA	\$ 240.00	\$ 78,480.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 41,529.00	\$ 150.03	\$ 49,058.50		\$ -
18	A	Composite Manhole Frame and Cover Assembly	16	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 8,560.00	\$ 638.67	\$ 10,218.67		\$ -
19	A	Vault Retrofit Kit	40	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6,400.00		\$ -

BID SUMMARY						BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		
OWNER: City of Selah PROJECT: WATER SERVICE METER IMPROVEMENTS - EQUIPMENT ONLY PWB PROJECT NO.: PC22-96103-046 HLA PROJECT NO.: 21221 BID OPENING DATE: April 7, 2022						General Pacific 22414 NE Townsend Way Fairview, OR 97024		Consolidated Supply Co. PO Box 5788 Portland, OR 97228				
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						
Base Bid Schedule B - Existing Meter Retrofit/Register Replacement - 2023 Purchase												
20	B	Meter Interface Unit and Thru-the-Lid Installation Accessories	947	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 118,375.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 114,587.00	\$ 110.93	\$ 105,053.55		\$ -
21	B	Meter Interface Unit and Remote Wall Installation Accessories	5	EA	\$ 155.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 115.17	\$ 575.87		\$ -
22	B	Meter Register for Existing 5/8 x 3/4-Inch through 1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter	813	EA	\$ 72.00	\$ 58,536.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 53,658.00	\$ 161.77	\$ 131,521.45		\$ -
23	B	5/8 x 3/4-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	100	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 11,800.00	\$ 137.28	\$ 13,728.00		\$ -
24	B	1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	3	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 262.08	\$ 786.24		\$ -
25	B	1-1/2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	12	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 546.00	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 610.13	\$ 7,321.60		\$ -
26	B	2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	23	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 735.00	\$ 16,905.00	\$ 769.60	\$ 17,700.80		\$ -
Base Bid Schedule C - Existing Meter Retrofit/Register Replacement - 2024 Purchase												
27	C	Meter Interface Unit and Thru-the-Lid Installation Accessories	946	EA	\$ 130.00	\$ 122,980.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 120,142.00	\$ 115.20	\$ 108,979.20		\$ -
28	C	Meter Interface Unit and Remote Wall Installation Accessories	5	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 635.00	\$ 119.17	\$ 595.87		\$ -
29	C	Meter Register for Existing 5/8 x 3/4-Inch through 1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter	813	EA	\$ 75.00	\$ 60,975.00	\$ 69.00	\$ 56,097.00	\$ 215.69	\$ 175,358.41		\$ -
30	C	5/8 x 3/4-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	100	EA	\$ 130.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 142.56	\$ 14,256.00		\$ -
31	C	1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	3	EA	\$ 260.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 211.00	\$ 633.00	\$ 272.16	\$ 816.48		\$ -
32	C	1-1/2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	11	EA	\$ 620.00	\$ 6,820.00	\$ 574.00	\$ 6,314.00	\$ 633.60	\$ 6,969.60		\$ -
33	C	2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	23	EA	\$ 825.00	\$ 18,975.00	\$ 773.00	\$ 17,779.00	\$ 769.60	\$ 17,700.80		\$ -

BID SUMMARY						BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		
OWNER: City of Selah PROJECT: WATER SERVICE METER IMPROVEMENTS - EQUIPMENT ONLY PWB PROJECT NO.: PC22-96103-046 HLA PROJECT NO.: 21221 BID OPENING DATE: April 7, 2022						General Pacific 22414 NE Townsend Way Fairview, OR 97024		Consolidated Supply Co. PO Box 5788 Portland, OR 97228				
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						
Alternate Bid Schedule D - New Meters - 2022 Purchase												
34	D	Bond, Insurance, and Submittals	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19,330.55	\$ 19,330.55		\$ -
35	D	Meter Data Collection and Programming Equipment, Hardware, and Software	1	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 32,886.66	\$ 32,886.66		\$ -
36	D	Onsite Installation Assistance, Software, and Hardware Setup	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00		\$ -
37	D	Onsite Training and Instruction to Owner, O&M Documents, and Commissioning Reports	1	LS	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,666.67	\$ 2,666.67		\$ -
38	D	Three Years of Annual Software and Service Fees	1	LS	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 81,186.20	\$ 81,186.20	\$ 75,038.06	\$ 75,038.06		\$ -
39	D	Meter Interface Unit and Thru-the-Lid Installation Accessories	947	EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 113,640.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 109,852.00	\$ 106.67	\$ 101,013.65		\$ -
40	D	Meter Interface Unit and Remote Wall Installation Accessories	5	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 580.00	\$ 111.17	\$ 555.87		\$ -
41	D	5/8 x 3/4-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	877	EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 105,240.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 100,855.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 115,764.00		\$ -
42	D	3/4-Inch (Short) Positive Displacement Meter and Register	7	EA	\$ 155.00	\$ 1,085.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 987.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,120.00		\$ -
43	D	1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	34	EA	\$ 240.00	\$ 8,160.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 6,630.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 8,568.00		\$ -
44	D	1-1/2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	12	EA	\$ 570.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 531.00	\$ 6,372.00	\$ 586.67	\$ 7,040.00		\$ -
45	D	2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	24	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 18,240.00	\$ 714.00	\$ 17,136.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 17,760.00		\$ -
46	D	Type A Meter Box Lid	87	EA	\$ 90.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 4,263.00	\$ 122.91	\$ 10,693.43		\$ -
47	D	Type C Meter Box Lid	274	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 27,400.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 13,974.00	\$ 65.60	\$ 17,974.40		\$ -
48	D	Type E Meter Box Lid	1,336	EA	\$ 110.00	\$ 146,960.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 112,224.00	\$ 106.80	\$ 142,684.80		\$ -
49	D	Type E-XL Meter Box Lid	96	EA	\$ 180.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 13,152.00	\$ 166.40	\$ 15,974.40		\$ -
50	D	Meter Box and Lid for 5/8 x 3/4-Inch through 1-Inch Meter, Complete	327	EA	\$ 240.00	\$ 78,480.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 41,529.00	\$ 150.03	\$ 49,058.50		\$ -
51	D	Composite Manhole Frame and Cover Assembly	16	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 8,560.00	\$ 638.67	\$ 10,218.67		\$ -
52	D	Vault Retrofit Kit	40	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 137.00	\$ 5,480.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6,400.00		\$ -

BID SUMMARY						BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		
OWNER: City of Selah PROJECT: WATER SERVICE METER IMPROVEMENTS - EQUIPMENT ONLY PWB PROJECT NO.: PC22-96103-046 HLA PROJECT NO.: 21221 BID OPENING DATE: April 7, 2022						General Pacific 22414 NE Townsend Way Fairview, OR 97024		Consolidated Supply Co. PO Box 5788 Portland, OR 97228				
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						
Alternate Bid Schedule E - New Meters - 2023 Purchase												
53	E	Meter Interface Unit and Thru-the-Lid Installation Accessories	947	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 118,375.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 114,587.00	\$ 110.93	\$ 105,053.55		\$ -
54	E	Meter Interface Unit and Remote Wall Installation Accessories	5	EA	\$ 155.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 605.00	\$ 115.17	\$ 575.87		\$ -
55	E	5/8 x 3/4-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	877	EA	\$ 125.00	\$ 109,625.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 103,486.00	\$ 137.28	\$ 120,394.56		\$ -
56	E	3/4-Inch (Short) Positive Displacement Meter and Register	7	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,015.00	\$ 166.40	\$ 1,164.80		\$ -
57	E	1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	33	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 262.08	\$ 8,648.64		\$ -
58	E	1-1/2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	12	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 546.00	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 610.13	\$ 7,321.60		\$ -
59	E	2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	23	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 735.00	\$ 16,905.00	\$ 769.60	\$ 17,700.80		\$ -
Alternate Bid Schedule F - New Meters - 2024 Purchase												
60	F	Meter Interface Unit and Thru-the-Lid Installation Accessories	946	EA	\$ 130.00	\$ 122,980.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 120,142.00	\$ 115.20	\$ 108,979.20		\$ -
61	F	Meter Interface Unit and Remote Wall Installation Accessories	5	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 127.00	\$ 635.00	\$ 119.17	\$ 595.87		\$ -
62	F	5/8 x 3/4-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	876	EA	\$ 130.00	\$ 113,880.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 108,624.00	\$ 142.56	\$ 124,882.56		\$ -
63	F	3/4-Inch (Short) Positive Displacement Meter and Register	6	EA	\$ 165.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 918.00	\$ 172.80	\$ 1,036.80		\$ -
64	F	1-Inch Positive Displacement Meter and Register	33	EA	\$ 260.00	\$ 8,580.00	\$ 211.00	\$ 6,963.00	\$ 272.16	\$ 8,981.28		\$ -
65	F	1-1/2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	11	EA	\$ 620.00	\$ 6,820.00	\$ 574.00	\$ 6,314.00	\$ 633.60	\$ 6,969.60		\$ -
66	F	2-Inch Ultrasonic Meter and Register	23	EA	\$ 825.00	\$ 18,975.00	\$ 773.00	\$ 17,779.00	\$ 792.00	\$ 18,216.00		\$ -

BID SUMMARY					BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3			
OWNER: City of Selah PROJECT: WATER SERVICE METER IMPROVEMENTS - EQUIPMENT ONLY PWB PROJECT NO.: PC22-96103-046 HLA PROJECT NO.: 21221 BID OPENING DATE: April 7, 2022					General Pacific 22414 NE Townsend Way Fairview, OR 97024		Consolidated Supply Co. PO Box 5788 Portland, OR 97228					
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						
Schedule A Bid Subtotal						\$ 647,360.00		\$ 489,508.20		\$ 666,986.83		
8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule A						\$ 53,730.88		\$ 40,629.18		\$ 55,359.91		
SCHEDULE A - TOTAL						\$ 701,090.88		\$ 530,137.38		\$ 722,346.73		
Schedule B Bid Subtotal						\$ 216,536.00		\$ 204,707.00		\$ 276,687.50		
8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule B						\$ 17,972.49		\$ 16,990.68		\$ 22,965.06		
SCHEDULE B - TOTAL						\$ 234,508.49		\$ 221,697.68		\$ 299,652.56		
Schedule C Bid Subtotal						\$ 224,330.00		\$ 214,000.00		\$ 324,676.35		
8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule C						\$ 18,619.39		\$ 17,762.00		\$ 26,948.14		
SCHEDULE C - TOTAL						\$ 242,949.39		\$ 231,762.00		\$ 351,624.49		
Schedule D Bid Subtotal						\$ 691,905.00		\$ 532,780.20		\$ 678,747.66		
8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule D						\$ 57,428.12		\$ 44,220.76		\$ 56,336.06		
SCHEDULE D - TOTAL						\$ 749,333.12		\$ 577,000.96		\$ 735,083.72		
Schedule E Bid Subtotal						\$ 263,745.00		\$ 249,750.00		\$ 260,859.81		
8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule E						\$ 21,890.84		\$ 20,729.25		\$ 21,651.36		
SCHEDULE E - TOTAL						\$ 285,635.84		\$ 270,479.25		\$ 282,511.18		
Schedule F Bid Subtotal						\$ 273,025.00		\$ 261,375.00		\$ 269,661.31		
8.3% Sales Tax - Schedule F						\$ 22,661.08		\$ 21,694.13		\$ 22,381.89		
SCHEDULE F - TOTAL						\$ 295,686.08		\$ 283,069.13		\$ 292,043.19		
BID TOTAL - SCHEDULES A, B, & C:						\$ 1,178,548.76		\$ 983,597.06		\$ 1,373,623.79		
BID TOTAL - SCHEDULES D, E, & F:						\$ 1,330,655.03		\$ 1,130,549.33		\$ 1,309,638.09		
ENGINEER'S REPORT					ADDITIONAL BID TOTALS							
Competitive bids were opened April 7, 2022. All bids have been reviewed by this office. We recommend the contract be awarded to: General Pacific . <div style="display: flex; justify-content: space-around; align-items: center;"> <div style="text-align: center;"> _____ Project Engineer </div> <div style="text-align: center;"> April 14, 2022 Date </div> </div> <div style="text-align: center; margin-top: 20px;">  </div>					BIDDER		BID TOTAL					
*Bid results can be found at: hlacivil.com					*Highlighted amounts have been corrected.							